

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMES R. PERRY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Energy, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 18-15380

EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(a)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL,
AND FOR A TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

Circuit Rule 27-3 Certificate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
1. The “Error-Correction” Rule and the “Anti-Backsliding” Statute	3
2. Prior Proceedings.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.	9
II. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Strongly In Favor Of A Stay.	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	13-14
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984).....	20
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	17
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986)	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8, 10, 20
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	18
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4, 19

Public Util. Comm’r of Oregon v. Bonneville Power Admin.,

767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 9, 17

Rowell v. Andrus, 631 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1980)11

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(d).....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 9, 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 6291-630915

42 U.S.C § 6295(l)(2)23

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1)..... 3, 19

42 U.S.C. § 6295(u)(1)(E)(i)(II)6

42 U.S.C. § 6305(a)(1).....15

42 U.S.C. § 6305(a)(2)..... 5, 6, 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 6306(b) 10, 19, 22

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(iv)(II)23

44 U.S.C. § 1505(a)6

Pub. L. No. 94-163..... 15, 16

Rules:

10 C.F.R. § 430.53, 4
10 C.F.R. § 430.5(f)13
10 C.F.R. § 430.5(g).....14
81 Fed. Reg. 38226 (June 13, 2016)7
81 Fed. Reg. 26998 (May 5, 2016) 3, 4, 13, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 57745 (Aug. 24, 2016)4, 5

Other Authorities:

Office of the Federal Register, *Document Drafting Handbook* (2017 ed.) 11
Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions*,
105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 471 (2011)12
